RESOLUTION No. 23-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2023-01 "DORAL LEGACY PARK TENNIS AND BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACING" TO MC COURT CONSTRUCTION, INC. LOWEST. RESPONSIVE AS THE MOST AND MOST **RESPONSIBLE BIDDER: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO** ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MC COURT CONSTRUCTION. INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF ATHLETIC COURT RESURFACING SERVICES AT DORAL LEGACY PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$81,500.00 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$89.650.00: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT HIGHEST RANKED FIRM SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH THE TOP RANKED FIRM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2023-01

"Doral Legacy Park Tennis and Basketball Court Resurfacing" on February 2, 2023 for procuring tennis and basketball court resurfacing services at Doral Legacy Park, for which six (6) firms attended a mandatory pre-bid meeting held on February 10, 2023, and two (2) responses were received by the March 2, 2023 deadline, with both firms meeting the required criteria set forth in the ITB; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that Mc Court Construction, Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to award ITB No. 2023-01 "Doral Legacy Park Tennis and Basketball Court Resurfacing" to Mc Court Construction, Inc. and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Mc Court Construction, Inc. for the provision of tennis and basketball court resurfacing services in an amount not to exceed \$81,500.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total amount not to exceed \$89,650.00. Staff further requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successionally if an agreement cannot be reached with Mc Court Construction, Inc. Funding for this project will come from Parks & Recreation – Park Impact Fee Fund account 102.90005.500634.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approved the award of ITB No. 2023-01 to Mc Court Construction, Inc. and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Mc Court Construction, Inc. for the provision of providing athletic court resurfacing services for a not to exceed amount of \$81,500.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total not to exceed \$89,650.00. The Mayor and City Councilmembers further approve and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successionally if an agreement cannot be reached with Mc Court Construction, Inc. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to Mc Court Construction, Inc.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of April, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY